the court finds the defendant indigent, and in that event may order 

an alternative payment fund, county services fund, or other 

condition in lieu of payment if available. 

2.  The pretrial release or supervision programs established in 

counties with a population over two hundred fifty thousand 

(250,000), as determined by the latest Federal Decennial Census, 

shall be responsible for monitoring the GPS device and the defendant 

until the conclusion of the criminal case.  Counties with a 

population under two hundred fifty thousand (250,000), as determined 

by the latest Federal Decennial Census, that lack an established 

pretrial release or supervision program, shall be authorized to 

utilize an entity that is deemed capable and that is selected by the 

county, if funds are available, for assistance in monitoring the GPS